▪ completion of the Capital Raising, including confirmation that the Company has reached minimum
subscription under the Entitlements Offer and Share Placement;

▪ satisfaction of all conditions precedent for the Deed of Release, including the issue of 35.0 million shares
and 20.0 million options to the Tribeca Parties (on a post-Consolidation basis);

▪ the Company releasing a full form prospectus in relation to the proposed Capital Raising;

▪ the Company demonstrating compliance with Listing Rules 12.1 and 12.2 to the satisfaction of the ASX,
including completion of a Phase 1 AEM survey on the Onslow Gold Project and announcing the
commencement of a Phase 2 drilling program on the Onslow Gold Project;

▪ satisfying the ‘working capital test’ of at least $1.5 million pursuant to Listing Rule 1.3.3(c); and

▪ lodgement of any outstanding documents required by Listing Rule 17.5 for the period since the Company’s
Shares were suspended from trading.

Capital Structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company assuming completion of the Share Consolidation, Capital Raising,
and Deed of Release is set out below:

Capital Structure Shares
Unlisted
Options

Milestone
Shares

Existing securities 632,782,393 34,444,444 -

Share Consolidation (601,143,273) (32,722,222) -

Share Placement (assuming $2,000,000 raised) 40,000,000 13,333,333 -

Entitlements Offer (assuming $3,581,956 raised) 71,639,120 23,879,707 -

Deed of Release 35,000,000 20,000,000 -

Tenement Acquisition 7,500,000 - 7,500,000

Consultant Options - 1,000,000 -

Total (after completion of Share Consolidation, Share
Placement, Entitlements Offer, Deed of Release,
Tenement Acquisition and Consultant Options)

185,778,240 59,935,262 7,500,000

Sale of United States coal projects

In February 2020, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, Hartshorne Holdings, LLC (“Hartshorne”), and its U.S.
affiliates, filed voluntary Chapter 11 petitions in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of
Kentucky (“Bankruptcy Court”) to facilitate a sale of its operating Poplar Grove coal mine, undeveloped Cypress
coal project and other business assets.

Hartshorne obtained debtor-in-possession financing comprising post-petition secured financing of US$7.625
million from certain of its current senior secured lenders with Tribeca serving as agent.

[…]

Interest-bearing guarantee liabilities (floating rate) (83,372,486) (65,834,892)

Net exposure (83,325,118) (65,718,360)

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

A sensitivity of 1% (100 basis points) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of
both short term and long-term interest rates. A 1% (100 basis points) movement in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
for 2020.

(e) Fair Value

At 30 June 2021 and 2020 the Group has no material financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value
on a recurring basis.

All financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group at the reporting date are recorded at amounts approximating
their carrying amount. No financial instruments are subsequently carried at fair value.

 Profit or loss

 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

 A$ A$

2021

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 473 (473)

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing guarantee liabilities (floating rate) (833,725) 833,725

 (833,252) 833,252

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,165 (1,165)

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (floating rate) (658,348) 658,348

 (657,183) 657,183

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(continued)

44  Paringa Resources Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2021 Paringa Resources Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2017

16.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(f) Capital Management

The Group defines its capital as total equity of the Group, being negative equity of A$83,650,842 as at 30 June
2021 (2020: A$88,599,618). The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to
continue as a going concern while financing the development of its projects through primarily debt and equity-based